

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 2015-1427**

STATE OF OHIO,	}	
	}	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	}	ON APPEAL FROM THE CUYAHOGA
	}	COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
	}	EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
v.	}	
	}	
DEMETRIUS JONES,	}	COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 101258
	}	
	}	
Defendant-Appellee.	}	

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE
DEMETRIUS JONES**

RUSSELL S. BENSING (0010602)
600 IMG Building
1360 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 241-6650

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
DEMETRIUS JONES**

TIMOTHY J. McGINTY (0024626)
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

DANIEL T. VAN (0084614)
BRETT HAMMOND (0091757)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
1200 Ontario Street, 9th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 443-7800

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
STATE OF OHIO**

TERRENCE K. SCOTT (0082019)
Assistant State Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE,
OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

SARAH M. SCHREGARDUS
Kura, Wilford & Schregardus Co., L.P.A.
492 City Park Ave.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 628-0100

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE,
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT L. TOBIK
Cuyahoga County Public Defender
ERIKA B. CUNLIFF (0074480)
CULLEN SWEENEY
JEFFREY GAMSO
Assistant Public Defenders
310 Lakeside Ave., Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 443-7583

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER AND CUYAHOGA
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE**

MICHAEL DeWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC R. MURPHY (0083284)
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 466-8980

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DeWINE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

JOSEPH T. DETERS (0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecutor

RACHEL LIPPMAN CURRAN (0078850)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, OH 45202

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE OHIO
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
ASSOCIATION AND HAMILTON
COUNTY PROSECUTOR JOSEPH T.
DETERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

GEORGIA E. YANCHAR (0071458)
ALEXANDER B. REICH (0084869)
1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 622-8200

KEVIN P. MARTIN
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

ALEXANDRA D. VALENTI
BRIGID M. MORRIS
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
JOYFUL HEART FOUNDATION,
AEQUITAS: THE PROSECUTORS'
RESOURCE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST
WOMEN, RAPE ABUSE INCEST
NATIONAL NETWORK, OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE’S PROPOSITION OF LAW: A defendant has suffered actual prejudice as a result of the unreasonable delay in the commencement of prosecution when information material to the determination of guilt or innocence is lost, such that the loss would undermine confidence in the outcome of a trial. (State v. Luck, 15 Ohio St.3d 150, 472 N.E.2d 1097 (1984), followed.)	4
I. The Case Law on Pre-Indictment Delay.....	5
A. Recognition of the right.	5
B. The definition of “actual prejudice.”	6
C. The core concepts of pre-indictment delay.	8
1. The due process clause provides additional protections against delayed prosecution beyond that provided by the statute of limitations.....	8
2. The focus of the Due Process Clause in the context of pre-indictment delay is the fairness of subjecting the defendant to trial.	9
3. Actual prejudice is established by the absence of critical information – eyewitnesses, alibi witnesses, or other such evidence – lost as a result of the delay. ..	10
4. The burden is on the State to show justification for the delay.....	11
II. Application to the Facts.....	12
III. The Propositions of the State and its Amici.....	15
APPELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: THE REASONS FOR THE DELAY IN BRINGING A PROSECUTION ARE NEVER EVIDENCE OF THE ACTUAL PREJUDICE TO THE DEFENDANT WHERE THE PROSECUTION IS COMMENCED WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.	15
APPELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: IN ORDER TO PREVAIL ON A CLAIM OF PRE-INDICTMENT DELAY, A DEFENDANT MUST FIRST PRESENT EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING THAT HE WAS SUBSTANTIALLY AND ACTUALLY PREJUDICE. SUBSTANTIAL AND ACTUAL PREJUDICE REQUIRES THE DEFENDANT TO DEMONSTRATE THE EXCULPATORY VALUE OF LOST EVIDENCE OR TESTIMONY THAT IS SPECIFIC AND NON-SPECULATIVE.....	17
AMICUS CURIAE PROPOSITION OF LAW: TO PREVAIL UNDER A THEORY	

**THAT PRE-INDICTMENT DELAY VIOLATED DUE PROCESS, A DEFENDANT
 MUST FIRST SHOW ACTUAL PREJUDICE WITH SPECIFIC, CONCRETE
 ALLEGATIONS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE; VAGUE, SPECULATIVE,
 OR CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS DO NOT SUFFICE. 17**

- A. The State and its amici misconstrue the case law. 17
- B. The proposition of the State and its amici is unworkable and inconsistent with the
 concept of preindictment delay. 19
- C. The State had no justifiable reason for the delay 20
- D. The dismissal of an indictment because of prejudicial pre-indictment delay may be
 determined at the pre-trial stage..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 429, 2015-Ohio-3954, 45 N.E.3d 127.....	9, 17
<i>State v. Bolton</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 96385, 2012-Ohio-169, ¶30.....	9
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 89455, 2008-Ohio-234.....	9
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102335, 2015-Ohio-3144	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Ennist</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 90076, 2008-Ohio-5100	18
<i>State v. Flickinger</i> , 4th Dist. Athens No. 98 CA 09, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 225, 1999 WL 34854.....	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 101258, 2015-Ohio-2853	3, 15, 16
<i>State v. Luck</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 150, 472 N.E.2d 1097 (1984).....	passim
<i>State v. McFeeture</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100434, 2015-Ohio-1814.....	16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Mizell</i> , 1st Dist. No. C-070750 and 070751, 2008-Ohio-4907	18
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102276, 2015-Ohio-3881	15
<i>State v. Saxon</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No 09CA009560, 2009-Ohio-6905	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100501, 2014-Ohio-3034.....	16
<i>State v. Tullis</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 04-AP-333, 2005-Ohio-2205	9
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 90029, 2008-Ohio-4574.....	9
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 2d District Miami No. 96-CA-13, 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 4165, 1997 WL 568018.....	7

<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 215, 1998-Ohio-575, 702 N.E.2d 1199.....	7, 9, 11, 22
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 95 C.A. 237, 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 3153, 1997 WL 419613.....	8
<i>State v. Winkle</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 12 MA 162, 2014-Ohio-895	11
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 87AP-736, 1988 Ohio App. LEXIS 2967, 1988 WL 64003.....	3
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783, 97 S.Ct. 2044, 52 L.Ed.2d 752 (1977)	passim
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307, 92 S.Ct. 455, 30 L.Ed.2d 468 (1971).....	passim
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 549 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 704 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983).....	10
